
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee

21 November 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 28 
NOVEMBER 2019 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

Minutes of the Meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 September, 2019.

4.   Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy - Chesterfield 
Theatres Marketing and Pricing Strategies (Pages 13 - 28)

5.05 pm – Report attached

5.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Falls Prevention Pilot and 
Health Intervention Programmes Progress Report (Pages 29 - 36)

Public Document Pack



5.35 pm – Report attached

6.   Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Shaping Healthy Places - 
Staveley Area (Pages 37 - 46)

5.50 pm – Report attached

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.”
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information)

6a.  Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Shaping Healthy Places - 
Staveley Area - Appendix 1 (Pages 47 - 50)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION TO THE PUBLIC.

Readmission of the public following consideration of an item containing 
exempt information.

Part 3 (Public Information)

7.   Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 51 - 58)

6.20 pm – Scrutiny Committee Recommendations Implementation 
Monitoring Schedule attached.

8.   Forward Plan 

6.25 pm – Forward Plan of Key Decisions 1 December, 2019 – 31 March, 
2020 available via link below:
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l108/Printed%20plan%20N
ovember%202019.pdf?T=4 

https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l108/Printed%20plan%20November%202019.pdf?T=4
https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/documents/l108/Printed%20plan%20November%202019.pdf?T=4


9.   Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 59 - 62)

6.30 pm – Work Programme attached

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



CCOSC 26.09.19
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 26th September, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Bagshaw
Blakemore

Councillors Dyke
Fordham
Kellman

Councillor Mannion-Brunt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing +
Councillor Caulfield +++

PCSO Supervisor Matt Adcock, Chesterfield Police ++
Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer +++
Dianne Illsley, Community Safety Officer ++
Charlotte Kearsey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer ++++
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
John Ramsey, Principal Green Space Strategy Officer +
PCSO Melissa Shaw, Chesterfield Police ++
Ian Waller, Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing ++

+ Attended for Minute Nos. 11 - 16 
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 13 - 15
+++ Attended for Minute Nos. 15 - 17
++++ Attended for Minute No. 15
+++++ Attended for Minute No. 17

8   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Collins.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CCOSC 26.09.19
2

10   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July, 2019 were presented. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE

For Minute Nos. 11 - 15 the Committee sat as the Council’s designated 
Crime and Disorder Committee, in accordance with Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act 2006.

11   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE AS 
CHESTERFIELD SCRUTINY MEMBER OF THE DERBYSHIRE 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, as Chesterfield Scrutiny 
Member of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel (PCP), presented the 
minutes of the meeting of the PCP held on 27 June, 2019 for the 
information of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member advised the Committee that she had asked the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for details of the proportion of the 
recently funded additional police resources which would be allocated in 
the Chesterfield area.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing for her 
contribution to the meeting on this item.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the minutes of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel meeting 
held on 27 June, 2019 be noted.

(2) That a further report from the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
meetings be provided to the Crime and Disorder Committee in 
March, 2020.

Page 6



CCOSC 26.09.19
3

12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

13   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - PROGRESS 
REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing and the Community Safety 
Officer presented the progress report on the Chesterfie
[...]
O Supervisor outlined his role, with the aim for PCSOs to be 
more visible and engaged with local communities in addressing local 
issues. He explained that this would include after school patrols and that 
links with Special Constables would also be used where possible. He 
confirmed that regular tasking meetings with Safer Neighbourhood Team 
partners identified which partners could best address specific issues and 
PCSOs could then be allocated accordingly.    

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, the 
Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing, the Community Safety Officer 
and the PCSO Supervisor for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Community Safety Partnership progress report be noted.

Page 8



CCOSC 26.09.19
5

(2) That a further progress report on the Community Safety 
Partnership’s Action Plan and Performance be provided to the 
Crime and Disorder Committee in March, 2020.

14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -

That the public be readmitted to the meeting following consideration of an 
item containing exempt information.

15   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group on 
Community Safety and Providing for Young People and the Democratic 
and Scrutiny Officer presented the group’s project start report.

The project aimed to identify activity currently taking place in Chesterfield 
to improve community safety and provision for young people. The group 
would work with partner agencies to identify any under provision and 
consider how realistic improvements could be made within the resources 
of the Council and its partners. It was planned to complete the review and 
present the report to the Scrutiny Committee in January, 2020.

The Chair thanked Councillor Caulfield and the Democratic and Scrutiny 
Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

That the project start report of the Scrutiny Project Group on Community 
Safety and Providing for Young People be approved.

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

For the remaining items the Committee sat as the Community, Customer 
and Organisational Scrutiny Committee.

Page 9



CCOSC 26.09.19
6

16   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Principal Green Space Strategy Officer presented the Scrutiny 
Progress Monitoring Report on the Scrutiny recommendations on Friends 
Groups, following the previous monitoring report to the Committee on 22 
January, 2019 (Minute No. 41, 2018/19).

The report outlined the actions taken to address each of the scrutiny 
recommendations. It was noted that a lot of work had been undertaken 
with friends’ groups since January to provide information, advice and 
signposting, and that this seemed to have been appreciated by the 
groups. Further network meetings were planned and it was confirmed that 
the Friends of Spital Cemetery would be invited.

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group, 
welcomed the progress which had been achieved and the ongoing work 
to support friends’ groups.

The Committee concluded that the implementation of the project group’s 
recommendations had now been achieved.

The Committee also considered the Scrutiny recommendations 
monitoring schedule. 

The Chair thanked the Principal Green Space Strategy Officer and 
Councillor Caulfield for their contribution to the meeting.
 
RESOLVED – 

(1) That the completion of the actions taken in respect of the scrutiny 
recommendations on friends’ groups be noted and that this item be 
removed from the monitoring schedule.

(2) That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

17   SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES 

Councillor Caulfield, lead member of the Scrutiny Project Group on 
Community Rooms and the Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
presented the group’s final report, following the previous report to the 
Committee on 22 January, 2019 (Minute No. 42, 2018/19).

Page 10



CCOSC 26.09.19
7

The report outlined the reasons for the review, its aims and links to 
Council priorities and the approach taken by the group. It summarised the 
findings of the review in respect of the usage of the rooms, the promotion 
of their availability and the arrangements for booking and accessing them. 
The report included details of the latest proposals in respect of the 
facilities at Burns Close and Monkwood Road. The group’s 
recommendations were detailed in the report, with the aim of supporting 
the ongoing sustainable use of the rooms.

The Committee supported the findings and recommendations within the 
group’s report for submission to Cabinet for approval. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Caulfield and the Senior Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED -

That the Scrutiny Project Group’s report on Community Rooms be 
supported for submission to Cabinet for approval.

18   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 October, 
2019 – 31 January, 2020. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

19   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2019/20. 

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Chesterfield Theatres Marketing and Pricing Strategies

Meeting: Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: 28 November, 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Town Centres and Visitor Economy

Report by: Arts and Venues Manager

For publication

Purpose of 
reviewing 
the topic

To consider the marketing and pricing strategies of 
Chesterfield Theatres in the context of the overall 
attendance and budget figures for the theatres, and 
the contribution of the strategies to the Council Plan 
priorities:

o ‘Maki
[...]
11, the key aims of 
which were to integrate the operation of the venues, 
improve the arts and cultural offer of the two theatres and 
reduce the overall subsidy from the Council tax payer. This 
has seen a significant reduction in the net operational 
costs for the service. The annual net controllable costs of 
the Winding Wheel Theatre and the Pomegranate 
Theatre have been reduced from £687,931 in 2011/12 to 
£403,743 in 2018/19. This is a reduction of £284,188 
which is equivalent to a reduction of 41%.

1.5 In 2018, due to the ongoing financial challenges which 
the Council faced, the Venues were asked to find further 
savings in its net operational costs. It was tasked with 
reducing the net controllable costs of the service to NIL.

1.6 In the new Council plan for 2019-2023, under the priority 
Providing value for money services, and the objective, 
Become and stay financially self-sufficient, the objective 
Reduce the subsidy to zero (net operational costs) for our 
theatres is included.

1.7 A medium-term financial plan for the Venues has been 
developed. This plan outlines a route to deficit reduction 
which relies on a focussed commercial approach to the 
management and operation of the venues. It combines 
income growth, and cost savings achieved through 
procurement and negotiation. The plan builds on the 
financial improvements achieved at the venues in recent 
years and envisages incremental change, which will 
deliver financial benefits in a sustainable way. 

Page 15



2.0 Current position 

2.1 Ticket prices for shows at Pomegranate Theatre and 
Winding Wheel Theatre are negotiated with the visiting 
production companies throughout the year when 
productions are booked. Ticket prices vary depending on 
the promoter’s requirements, the costs of the production, 
and local considerations.

2.2 There are a wide range of prices on offer, ranging from 
approximately £8 for a cinema screening to £15 for family 
show to £22 for a play to £24 for a TV comedian to £30 for 
a West End musical.

2.3 We agree concessionary prices for many productions, 
but this depends on the individual promoters. In line 
with the Council’s concessionary policy introduced in 
November 2016, concessions are based on either 
income, age or other category, and the current list of 
concessions in included in Appendix A.

2.4 The value of these concessions vary in value depending 
on the production. For example, for the pantomime at 
the Pomegranate Theatre, at many performances, there 
is a discount of £1 per ticket for most concessions, and a 
discount £2.50 for children. Whilst at some of the 
performances of the forthcoming production of Joseph 
and the Amazing Technicolor Dreamcoat at the 
Winding Wheel Theatre, there is a discount of £2 per 
ticket for concessions (including children), and a discount 
of £8 per ticket for school parties. 

2.5 The details of the concessionary prices are detailed in 
the season brochure of events, and on our website. 

2.6 In addition to concessionary prices, special promotions 
are offered from time to time, including family tickets. 
For example, for Peppa Pig at the Pomegranate Theatre 

Page 16



in August 2020, there is a family ticket for 4 people (2 
adults and 2 children) which offers a discount of £3 on 
the normal single ticket prices.

2.7 For certain productions, there are also reduced-price 
Standby tickets which are available for young persons 
(aged 16 to 25 years old) and local residents visiting the 
theatre for the first time.

2.8 Also, we offer discounts to customers who are members 
of “Friends of the Pomegranate Theatre” – this is a paid 
membership scheme with various benefits which are 
detailed in Appendix A

2.9 We are committed to improving access to our venues, 
and we provide a wide range of activities to improve 
access, and these are detailed in Appendix B. For 
example, there is an ongoing programme of screenings 
for people with dementia and their carers at the Winding
[...]
e are currently looking at extending the current 
membership scheme to include shows at the Winding 
Wheel Theatre, and are also considering a separate 
membership scheme for cinema. In addition, we are 
considering a loyalty card scheme. We are currently 
researching these options with our customers, and are 
planning to finalise our plans in February 2020, once the 
research has been completed.

Page 18



4.2 We are considering the use of scanners at Chesterfield 
Theatres, which would enable us to offer paper-less 
tickets. We already currently operate an e-ticket system 
but currently require our customers to print these e-
tickets out and present them like traditional tickets. The 
Royal National Theatre in London are introducing 
paperless tickets, and it was reported in The Guardian on 
5th November 2019 that the theatre “would be 
introducing paperless ticketing in order to reduce 
its environmental impact and improve the customer 
experience”. 

5.0 Conclusion

5.1 A wide range of events are offered at Chesterfield 
Theatres, and a wide range of ticket prices on offer. For 
many events there is a range of concessions, and 
discounts. In addition, we are working with the local 
community to improve access to our venues and have 
plans to further increase audiences for the productions.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Anthony 
Radford 
(Arts and 
Venues 
Manager)

01246 345339
Anthony.radford@chesterfield.gov
.uk

Background documents
None

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Appendix A – Chesterfield Theatre 

Concessions and Discounts

Appendix B Appendix B – Improving access to 

Page 19



Chesterfield Theatres

Appendix A – Chesterfield Theatre Concessions and 
Discounts

Where applicable, concessions are available to those under 16, 
people at or over the national state retirement age and in 
receipt of state pension, full-time students, active armed forces 
members, carers in receipt of carers’ allowance, carers credit or 
car
[...]
accessible, induction Loop

Pomegranate Theatre
Main entrance and stalls – fully accessible, wheelchair seats & 
toilets facilities
Theatre Bar – accessed via stairs/stair lift
Theatre Circle – not accessible for wheelchair users due to 
stairs & no lift

Winding Wheel
Main entrance – fully accessible
Auditorium (ground floor) – fully accessible
Circle (floor 1) – accessible via stairs/lift
Function Room (floor 1) - accessible via stairs/lift. Small ramp to 
gain access to the Function Room
Ballroom (floor 2) - accessible via stairs/lift. Small ramp to gain 
access to the Ballroom

CUSTOMERS WHO ARE HEARING IMPAIRED

Main Box Office (Visitor Information Centre) 
Induction Loop

Pomegranate Theatre 
Pomegranate Theatre on the night Box Office – Induction Loop, 
two way microphone and speaker system
Auditorium – Infra red hearing assist headsets

Winding Wheel
Winding Wheel Auditorium - Infra red hearing assist headsets & 

Page 26



Wireless Neck Loops
Winding Wheel Function Room – Induction Loop
Winding Wheel Ballroom - Infra red hearing assist headsets & 
Wireless Neck Loops

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

Falls prevention pilot and health intervention programmes

Meeting: Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 November, 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Health and Wellbeing

Report by: Assistant Director, Health and Wellbeing

For publication 
 

Purpose of 
reviewing the 
topic

To review the pilot of the Falls Prevention work 
being undertaken within the borough and its 
contribution to the Council Plan objective of:

 ‘Help our communities to improve their 
health and wellbeing’

Objectives of 
the review

 To review the pilot of the Falls Prevention work 
being undertaken within the borough

 To assess the impact of the Falls Prevention 
work in improving the health and wellbeing of 
communities and how this could be evaluated 

 To consider whether and how the pilot could 
be applied more widely
[...]
oject is now live and has started to 
engage with the target groups as outlined in the previous 
scrutiny report, utilising the following pathway;

Page 31



2.2 Information and awareness raising about falls risks and 
falls prevention both amongst older people (OP) and 
professionals (health care and non-health care in regular 
contact with older people including practice staff, 
pharmacists, community nurses, housing wardens etc.).

2.3 For older people the project will provide information 
(posters, leaflets etc.) at places that older people 
regularly use (GP Practices, Pharmacies, Libraries etc.) 
and use other opportunities to raise awareness e.g. 
District Council newspaper.  Train a group of ‘Falls 
Champions’ who would seek to engage older people 
using a settings-based approach – churches, luncheon 
clubs, other OP groups to raise awareness.  As part of 
this work we would seek to encourage OP to seek to 
reduce their risk by joining Strictly No Falling, getting 
vision checked, home modifications, etc.)

2.4 For healthcare and non-healthcare professionals the 
project will provide guidance and a short training session 
on falls risks and prevention.

2.5 The revised GP contract from July 2017 requires GP’s to 
identify individuals who are severely and moderately 
frail, and for those who are identified as severe, consider 
their falls risk.

2.6 We propose to extend this to those individuals identified 
as moderately frail, non-conveyed fallers attended by 
EMAS/Falls Alarm Response Service who are identified as 
being at higher risk of falling.

2.7 Chesterfields pilot will consider the following 
approaches; Information and Awareness plus multi 
factorial risk assessment and appropriate interventions.

Page 32



2.8 To support the implementation of the project within 
each Place additional funding would be provided from 
Public Health.

2.9 The pilot project is structured in such a way that it will 
utilise the following resources / approach;

 An Occ
[...]
ade available to the public for up to 4 years.

Page 36

mailto:ian.waller@chesterfield.co.uk
mailto:ian.waller@chesterfield.co.uk


For publication 

Shaping Healthy Places – Staveley area

Meeting: Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 28 November, 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Health and Wellbeing

Report by: Assistant Director, Health and Wellbeing

For publication 
 

Purpose of 
reviewing the 
topic

To consider health and wellbeing activities 
undertaken within the Staveley area and their 
contribution to the Council Plan objective of:

 ‘Help our communities to improve their 
health and wellbeing’

Objectives of 
the review

 To consider the impact of health and wellbeing 
activities in the Staveley area on improving the 
health and wellbeing of residents in that area;

 To consider any lessons learned which could be 
transferred for application in shaping healthy 
places in other parts of the borough 

Key Issues for 
Review

 Link to and role of Health and Wellbeing 
partnership groups within Staveley area

 Access to facilities – premises, GP services, 
activities, transport – car/bus

 How to enable individuals to be healthy
 Physical activity as a tool to tackle isolation

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Background

1.1 The Exercise by Referral Derbyshire Framework that 
Chesterfield Borough Council delivers through a direct 
commission from Derbyshire County Council aims to; 
support people to live healthier lives across through 
decreasing physical inactivity and sedentary behaviour, 
by equipping individuals living with long term conditions 
with the knowledge, skills, confidence and self-efficacy to 
maintain long term physical activity behaviour change. 

1.2 The projects objectives are; to provide equitable access 
to physical activity services for people with specific 
medical conditions.

1.3 Deliver physical activity services at a range of convenient 
and appropriate times in locations across the area.

1.4 Improve general
[...]
6.03.20 Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny (with Police & 
Crime Panel Update and 
Monitoring Reports)

Reports considered by CCO 
on 26.09.19.

Progress reports requested 
for 26.03.20.

Statutory 
requirement at 
least once per 
year

Health & 
Wellbeing

Scrutiny Project Groups:
30.01.20 Community Safety – 

Providing for Young 
People 

SPG Project Start Report 
approved by CCO – 26.09.19.

To consider SPG report – 
30.01.20.

Annual Scrutiny 
Work Programme  
2019

Health & 
Wellbeing

May / June 
2020

Monitoring:
Council Owned 
Community Rooms

SPG report considered by 
CCO – 26.09.19 and 
approved by Cabinet 
22.10.19.
 

Annual Scrutiny 
Work Programme 
2018

Housing

P
age 60



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

[Draft Work Programme 28.11.19]  [updated 22.10.19.  Page 3 of 3]

[KEY to abbreviations : 

OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee. 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
TBC = To be confirmed].    P

age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy - Chesterfield Theatres Marketing and Pricing Strategies
	5 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Falls Prevention Pilot and Health Intervention Programmes Progress Report
	6 Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Shaping Healthy Places - Staveley Area
	Appendix two CCO Scrutiny Nov 2019

	6a Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - Shaping Healthy Places - Staveley Area - Appendix 1
	Appendix one case study 2

	7 Scrutiny Monitoring
	9 Work Programme for the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CCOSC 28.11.19
1

COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th November, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Innes (Chair)

Councillors Borrell
Fordham

Councillors Kellman

Councillor Sarvent, Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor 
Economy +

Wendy Blunt, Health and Wellbeing Officer +
Brian Offiler, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Anthony Radford, Arts and Venues Manager +
Ian Waller, Assistant Director – Health and Wellbeing ++

+ Attended for Minute No. 23
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 24 and 25

20   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA. 

No declarations of interest were received.

21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagshaw, L Collins 
and Dyke. 

22   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee held on 26 September, 2019 were 
presented. 



CCOSC 28.11.19
2

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

23   CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES AND VISITOR ECONOMY 
- CHESTERFIELD THEATRES MARKETING AND PRICING 
STRATEGIES 

The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy and the Arts 
and Venues Manager presented a report on the marketing and pricing 
strategies of Chesterfield Theatres in the context of the overall attendance 
and budget figures for the theatres.

The report identified the purpose, objectives and key issues for the 
Scrutiny Committee’s review of this topic.

The report referred to the medium-term financial plan to further reduce the 
operating deficits of the venues, building on the financial improvements 
achieved in recent years, in line with the priority and objective within the 
Council plan for 2019-23.

The Arts and Venues Manager explained that ticket prices, and whether 
concessionary prices would be available, for shows at the Pomegranate 
Theatre and Winding Wheel Theatre were negotiated with the visiting 
production companies. Where concessionary prices were available, these 
were applied in line with the Council’s concessionary policy agreed in 
2016. He also referred to special promotions, such as family tickets, 
standby tickets and discounts for Friends of the Pomegranate.

The Health and Wellbeing Officer outlined the activities undertaken to 
improve access to the venues, including screenings for people with 
dementia and their carers, signed, audio described, and relaxed 
performances for some shows.

The report referred to the transport methods people used to attend the 
theatres and the growing proportion of tickets purchased online.

It was noted that consideration was currently being given to extending the 
existing membership scheme to include shows at the Winding Wheel, 
introducing a membership scheme for cinema screenings and exploring 
the use of scanners to enable paper-less tickets to be offered.



CCOSC 28.11.19
3

 
Arising from Members’ questions and discussion the following points were 
raised:

 The activities to encourage greater access to theatre events were 
developed through a local Access Group, supported by a small 
budget, with the aim of attracting 1,000 customers;

 Programming of theatre shows was planned 6 – 18 months ahead 
through a process of negotiation and contracting with production 
companies to identify suitable shows, with the aim to enable the 
theatres to operate successfully within the competitive commercial 
environment locally;

 Whether there was scope to extend the range of special promotions 
to encourage greater engagement in cultural activities, such as 
special deals for local schools or young offenders.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor 
Economy, the Arts and Venues Manager and the Health and Wellbeing 
Officer for their contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

That a further progress report on the marketing and pricing strategies of 
Chesterfield Theatres be provided to the Scrutiny Committee in March, 
2020.

24   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - FALLS 
PREVENTION PILOT AND HEALTH INTERVENTION PROGRAMMES 
PROGRESS REPORT 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented a report on the 
progress of the falls prevention pilot and health intervention programmes, 
further to the previous report to the Scrutiny Committee in July, 2019 
(Minute No. 4).

The report included data on the incidence of hospital admissions from 
injurious falls and from hip fractures for each district within Derbyshire, 
which showed that Chesterfield had the highest incidence in the county.



CCOSC 28.11.19
4

The falls prevention pilot project aimed to emphasise prevention and early 
intervention to reduce this demand for health and social care services. 
The pilot project in Chesterfield was now live and included provision of 
information, awareness raising about falls risks and falls prevention, multi-
factorial risk assessment and appropriate interventions.

The report included details of the staffing resources for the project, which 
was planned to run for a maximum of 18 months, with the aim to enage 
with 360 people. To date 252 patients from Wheatbridge surgery who had 
been identified in need of intervention had been contacted, and there had 
been a 20% uptake rate so far. Additional GP practices could be included 
if the uptake rate from Wheatbridge was not sufficient.

Further monitoring and evaluation was taking place in order to identify the 
success of the pilot and areas for improvement.

Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were 
clarified:

 The pilot project in Chesterfield included both the information and 
risk assessment elements in order to aim to reduce the relatively 
high incidence of falls in the area;

 Other work to encourage physical activity generally and to reduce 
falls in care homes complimented the pilot project;

 Individuals engaging with the project would have their own personal 
assessment and this could link with the process for applying for 
disabled facilities grants where adaptations in the home were 
required to support people to stay in their own home;

It was suggested that progress of the pilot project be reported to the 
Scrutiny Committee in March, 2020 and that a representative from Public 
Health be invited to attend. 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing for his 
contribution to the meeting.



CCOSC 28.11.19
5

RESOLVED – 

That progress of the falls prevention pilot project be reported to the 
Scrutiny Committee in March, 2020 and that a representative from Public 
Health be invited to attend.

25   CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING - SHAPING 
HEALTHY PLACES - STAVELEY AREA 

The Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing presented a report on the 
health and wellbeing activities undertaken within the Staveley area and 
their contribution to the Council Plan objective of ‘Help our communities to 
improve their health and wellbeing’.

The report identified the purpose, objectives and key issues for the 
Scrutiny Committee’s review of this topic.

The report provided details of the Exercise by Referral Derbyshire 
Framework delivered by Chesterfield Borough Council, which aimed to 
support people to live healthier lives through decreasing physical inactivity 
and sedentary behaviour and to maintain long term physical activity 
behaviour change.

During the 2019-20 financial year 374 people had been referred to the 
programme across Chesterfield, with over 130 having completed the full 
12 week programme and over 120 having increased their levels of 
physical activity. The data was not currently split between the Healthy 
Living Centre at Staveley and Queen’s Park Sports Centre in 
Chesterfield.

The report also referred to two individual case studies which illustrated 
the positive impact of the exercise referral programme and of the Healthy 
Living Centre on the local community in Staveley.

Arising from Members’ questions it was confirmed that the exercise 
referral programme was funded by Derbyshire County Council and was 
part of the wider health and wellbeing agenda, including work to 
overcome isolation and build aspiration, through the Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership.
  
It was suggested that progress of the exercise referral programme be 
reported to the Scrutiny Committee in May, 2020, to include Staveley 



CCOSC 28.11.19
6

specific data, and that the Community Lifestyle Officer be invited to 
attend.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director - Health and Wellbeing for his 
contribution to the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

That progress of the exercise referral programme be reported to the 
Scrutiny Committee in May, 2020, to include Staveley specific data, and 
that the Community Lifestyle Officer be invited to attend.

26   SCRUTINY MONITORING 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny recommendations 
implementation monitoring schedule. It was noted that the schedule had 
been updated to include monitoring of the implementation of the 
recommendations of the community rooms report, which was scheduled 
for March, 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny monitoring schedule be noted.

27   FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 December, 
2019 – 31 March, 2020. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

28   WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the list of items included on its work 
programme for 2019/20. 



CCOSC 28.11.19
7

RESOLVED - 

That the work programme be approved and updated to include the 
decisions of the current meeting.


